

No. 98-50506

*In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit*

CHERYL J. HOPWOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

DOUGLAS CARVELL,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

KENNETH ELLIOTT; DAVID ROGERS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 463-2191
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS, ET. AL.

Additional Counsel Listed Inside

Additional Counsel

Gregory S. Coleman
Julie Caruthers Parsley
Meredith B. Parenti
Brent A. Benoit
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 463-2191
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697

Harry M. Reasoner
Allan Van Fleet
Betty R. Owens
Beverly G. Reeves
Vinson & Elkins L.L.P.
1001 Fannin Street
Houston, Texas 77002-6760
Telephone: (713) 758-2358
Facsimile: (713) 615-5173

Douglas Laycock
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
Telephone: (512) 232-1341
Facsimile: (512) 471-6988

Samuel Issacharoff
435 W. 116th St.
New York, NY 10027
Telephone: (212) 854-2527
Facsimile: (212) 854-7946

John L. Hill, Jr.
Locke Liddell & Sapp LLP
3400 Chase Tower, 600 Travis
Houston, Texas 77002-3095
Telephone: (713) 226-1230
Facsimile: (713) 223-3717

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement	vi
Table of Contents	vii
Table of Authorities	viii
Statement of the Issue.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	1
B. Statement of Facts	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Judgments of the Panels Conflict with the Supreme Court’s Judgment in <i>Bakke</i>	5
II. The Panel Judgments Present Questions of Exceptional Importance Requiring Determination by the Court En Banc.	8
A. The Injunction Prevents the Law School from Satisfying Its Compelling Interest in Eliminating the Present Effects of Past Discrimination.	8
B. The Panel Judgments Prevent the Law School from Satisfying Its Compelling Interest in Achieving a Diverse Student Body.....	10
III. This Is the First Opportunity for These Issues to Be Reviewed by a Court More Authoritative than the First Panel.....	11
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S.Ct. 1997 (1997).....	6
<i>Commercial Nat l Bank v. Connolly</i> , 176 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1949)	12
<i>Geier v. Alexander</i> , 801 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1986).....	vi, 10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 2000 WL 1827468 (E.D. Mich., Dec. 13, 2000)	vi, 6
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755, 107 S.Ct. 2672 (1987).....	13
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1993), <i>rev d en banc</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 518 U.S. 1033, 116 S.Ct. 2581 (1996).....	2, 12
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) (<i>Hopwood II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 861 F.Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994) (<i>Hopwood I</i>).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 999 F.Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998) (<i>Hopwood III</i>)	2
<i>In re Central R.R.</i> , 485 F.2d 208 (3d Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Irving v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Lincoln Nat l Life Ins. Co. v. Roosth</i> , 306 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1962).....	12
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S.Ct. 2733 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shimman v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 18</i> , 744 F.2d 1226 (6th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Smith v. University of Washington</i> , 2000 WL 1770045 (9th Cir., Dec. 4, 2000)	vi, 6
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629, 70 S.Ct. 848 (1950).....	10

Texas v. Lesage, 528 U.S. 18, 120 S.Ct. 467 (1999).....13

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149, 107 S.Ct. 1053 (1987).....8

Van Gemert v. Boeing Co., 590 F.2d 433 (2d Cir. 1978).....12

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist., 458 U.S. 457, 102 S.Ct. 3187 (1982)11

Watkins v. United States Army, 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)12

Wessman v. Gittens, 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)..... vi, 6, 10

RULES:

FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1).....1

OTHER:

TEXAS COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, POPULATION FORECASTS FOR
 TEXAS COUNTIES BY RACE/ETHNICITY 1990-2030 (1999)11
